

No. 15-73548

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

RICHARD L. NELSON,  
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
Respondent,

ENERGY NORTHWEST,  
Respondent-Intervenor.

---

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision and Order of the United States  
Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board

---

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER  
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER  
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

QUINN PHILBIN  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Avenue, NW  
Room N-2716  
Washington, DC 20210  
(202) 693-5561

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Nature of the Case .....	2
2. Statement of Facts .....	4
3. Course of Proceedings.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
II. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S RULING, AFFIRMED BY THE BOARD, THAT MR. NELSON DID NOT ENGAGE IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY .....	16
III. IF THE COURT DETERMINES MR. NELSON ENGAGED IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY, IT SHOULD REMAND THE MATTER TO THE ARB.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Boschek v. J&amp;L Testing, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 97-020, 1997 WL 591351 (ARB Sept. 23, 1997).....	20
<i>Calmat Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 364 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Coppinger-Martin v. Solis</i> , 627 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Browner</i> , 989 F.2d 522 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>Fordham v. Fannie Mae</i> , ARB No. 12-061, 2014 WL 5511070 (ARB Oct. 9, 2014) .....	22
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal v. Lewis</i> , 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Gutierrez v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , ARB No. 99-116, 2002 WL 31662915 (ARB Nov. 13, 2002).....	20
<i>Hooker v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , ARB No. 03-036, 2004 WL 1923131 (ARB Aug. 26, 2004).....	20
<i>Mackowiak v. Univ. Nuclear Sys., Inc.</i> , 735 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 48</i> , 345 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Powers v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , ARB No. 13-034, 2015 WL 1959425 (ARB Mar. 20, 2015), <i>vac'd</i> (ARB May 23, 2016) .....	23, 24

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Sanders v. Energy Northwest</i> , 812 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Sievers v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 349 F. App'x 201 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>SKF U.S.A., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	23-24
<i>Smith v. Columbus Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 443 F.Supp. 61 (D. Ohio 1997).....	21
<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Speegle v. Stone &amp; Webster Constr., Inc.</i> ARB No. 13-074, 2014 WL 1758321 (ARB Apr. 25, 2014).....	12
<i>Tamosaitis v. URS, Inc.</i> 781 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2015).....	2, 3
<i>Williams v. Dallas Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , ARB Case No. 12-024, 2012 WL 6849447 (ARB Dec 28, 2012).....	12-13, 19-20

Statutes:	Page
Administrative Procedure Act: 5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	15
Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, 42 U.S.C. 5851 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 5851 .....	1, 17
42 U.S.C. 5851(a)(1)(A) .....	2, 12, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. 5851(a)(1)(E).....	12, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. 5851(a)(1)(F) .....	2, 12, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 21 n.5

Statutes--continued:

42 U.S.C. 5851(b).....	1
42 U.S.C. 5851(c).....	2
42 U.S.C. 5851(c)(1).....	15

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 24 .....	1
29 C.F.R. 24.110(b).....	12

No. 15-73548
